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The following information is being provided in accordance with the procedures set forth i Ohio

Administrative Code (“OAC”) Rule 4906-11-01: Letter of Notification Requirements of the

Rules and Regulation of the Ohio Power Siting Board.

4906-11-01(B) GENERAL INFORMATION

4906-11-01(B)(1)

Name and Reference Number

The applicant is Dominion East Ohio Gas Company (“DEO”). The name of the project is
PIR-609, Leonard Avenue and runs from the South property line of State Route 30 South
to South of Faircrest Street, in Perry Township, Stark County, Ohio.

Brief Descripiion of Project

DEO is planning to replace approximately 7,300 feet of 8-inch Line #6199 with
approximately 7,300 feet of 12-inch high pressure (“HP”) L#2472. This pipeline
replacement (L#2472) is located entirely within Perry Township, Stark County, Ohio.

The existing 8-inch bare steel pipeline shall be replaced with a single 12-inch high
pressure steel pipeline. The new pipeline will be coated and cathodically protected with
anodes. Pipe replacement shall be installed within existing 60 & 90 foot Dominion
casements with a small portion perpendicularly crossing a Wheeling and Lake Erie
Railroad right-of-way. A pipeline License Agreement has been secured from Wheeling
and Lake Erie Railroad for the placement of the 8-inch HP pipe. Existing public
roadways, private roadways, and pipeline right of way will provide required equipment
access. The existing distribution pipeline being replaced was installed in various years

between 1944-1983 with a MAOP of 160 pounds per square inch — gas (psig).
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A project overview map is included in Attachment A.

Why the Project Meets the Requirements for a Letter of Notification

This project qualifies as a Letter of Notification because it fits the criteria of OAC Rule
4906-1-01, Appendix B(4), “Gas transmission lines greater than one mile which meet all
the following criteria: (a) the facility proposed for construction must be located wholly
within an existing or planned natural gas distribution area; (b) the company must wholly
own or solely operate the facility after completion of construction; and (c) the primary
purpose of the facility proposed for construction will be direct distribution of gas to
consumers.

This replacement project meets the criteria ot Appendix B(3) because (a) the new line
will replace an existing line; and (b) the new line will be greater than one mile but not
greater than five miles in length [new pipe replacement will be approximately 1.4 miles
in length]. The corridor for pipe replacement was granted to DEO by permanent right-of-
way agreement from individual property owners and the primary purpose of the new
segment will be to assure a constant natural gas supply to Dominion East Ohio’s
customers.

Existing easement will not need to be widened. Existing pipeline shall be removed and
replaced with the new pipeline, also known as a “lift and lay” installation. A project

overview map of the area is included as Attachment A.

OAC -—4906-11-01 (B) (2) — Need for the Proposed Facility

The replacement of the existing 8-inch bare steel, high-pressure, distribution mainline
with the proposed 12-inch HP coated sieel mainline is a pipeline replacement project

performed under DEO’s Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement (PIR) Program and will be
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eligible for rate recovery once it is installed. The fact that this replacement pipeline is in
the PIR program evidences the need to proceed with this project. Portions of this project are

located within a retired high consequence area and therefore carry a higher risk score.

4906-11-01(B)(3) Location of the Project

Attachment A illustrates the location of existing distribution pipeline (L#2472). The new
12-inch replacement pipeline segments shall be installed within existing Dominion
easements. Existing pipeline shall be removed and replaced with the new pipeline, also

known as a “lift and lay” installation.

4906-11-01(B)(4) Alternatives Considered

This project will involve replacing an older, smaller pipeline by removing it and placing
the new pipeline in the same location as the existing one. Replacing the old pipeline in
the same location is clearly the best alternative because any other alternative would have
more environmental impacts, would involve obtaining new easements and would be far
more expensive. This replacement project in the same easement as the existing pipeline
has the minimum impact --- socioeconomically, environmentally, construction wise and

engineering wise.

4906-11-01(B)(5) Anticipated Construction Schedule and Proposed In-Service
Date

The engineering design of the Project will be completed by the end of March 2012.
Construction on the project has been tentatively scheduled for late May or early June

2012. The new line is expected to be in service by October 1, 2012 at the latest.

Preliminary Construction Plans are included as Attachment B. When construction plans

are completed, the final version will be provided to the Staff.
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4906-11-01(B)(6) Project Area Map and Directions

As defined on construction plans (Attachment B), entire length of the proposed route will
be located within existing Dominion easements and road rights-of-way. Travel to the site
from Columbus can be accomplished by taking [-71 North toward Cleveland
(approximately 67 miles). Merge onto US-30 East via EXIT 176 toward Wooster
(approximately 51.4 miles). Take the OH-627 / Richville Drive exit and turn right onto
Richville Drive SW / OH-627. Continue to follow OH-627 (approximately 1.8 miles) to
the intersection of Faircrest Street SW and Perry Drive SW. The southern starting point
of the project is located just south of the Wheeling & Lake Erie Railroad tracks, just east

of the intersection of Faircrest and Perry Drive.

4906-11-01(B)(7) Property Owner List

DEO will not be required to obtain new land rights for the proposed replacement project
as the installation will be placed within existing road right-of-way and DEO easements.
The list of existing properties with DEO specific easements has been provided as
Attachment C.

Communication with affected parties and Perry Township representatives has been as
tfollows. Using the list of landowners specified in Attachment C, notification letters were
sent on October 6™, 2011 to all parties identified. Model landowner notification letter is
also included for reference in Attachment D. Going forward, a preconstruction letter will
be sent to landowners prior to the start of construction. Landowners will also have direct

contact through DEO on-site personnel during the pipeline construction process.
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4906-11-01(C) TECHNICAL FEATURES OF THE PROJECT

4906-11-01(C)(1) Operating Characteristics, Required Structures, and Right-of-
Way and/or Land Requirements

Pipeline MAOP: The high-pressure pipeline to be replaced operates at an MAOP of 160
psig which is the same pressure as the pipeline it replaces.

Pipe Material:

Existing 8-inch bare steel pipeline will be replaced with 12-inch, .375w, X42, Fusion
Bond Epoxy coated steel pipe.

Structures:

No additional structures will be required for the replaced pipeline.

Right-of-Way (ROW) and/or Land Requirement:

Pipe replacement shall take place within the existing Dominion easements (Attachment
C), within the existing road rights-of-way, and a License Agreement #062756 with

Wheeling and Lake Erie Railroad (Attachment E).

4906-11-01(C)(2) Electric and Magnetic Fields

This project involves the replacement of a natural gas pipeline; therefore, this section is

not applicable.

4906-11-01(C)(3) Estimated Capital Costs

The capital cost of this project is estimated to be approximately $1,094,550.
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4906-11-01(D) SOCIOECONOMIC DATA

4906-11-01(D)(1)  Land Use

The proposed construction project is located entirely within the Perry Township, Stark
County, Ohio. The entire length of the proposed route will be located within DEO
easements and road rights-of-way. Land use associated with the project area is primarily
residential with some recreational and agricultural areas.

Estimated population density for Perry Township, Stark County, Ohio is 1211 per square

mile (http://www.city-data.com/township/Perry-Stark-OH.html)

4906-11-01(D)(2) Agricultural Land

There are two soy bean fields located northwest of Perry Drive.

4906-11-01(D)(3) Cultural Resources —

On May 5, 2011, Davey Resource Group performed a review of the Ohio Historical
Preservation Office (OHPO) data records. The area reviewed includes the PIR 609
project site and areas immediately adjacent to the right-of-way (“ROW”) No National
Register listed properties, Archaeological Inventory properties, National Register listed
districts, and Phases 1, 2, and 3 survey areas were identified within or adjacent to the

pipeline ROW.

However, one Historic Structure, the Petros® House, was identified adjacent to the ROW.
The closest house wall is located 168.5 feet from the edge of the PIR 609 project area.

The Field Summary Report Prepared by Davey Resources is included as Attachment F.

4906-11-01(15)(4) Documentation of Letter of Notification Transmittal to Public
Officials and Public Information Program
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DEO representatives met with the following public officials on February 24, 2012. There

was no formal agenda --- merely the key factors of the project were discussed.

Lee Laubacher Michael T. Pomesky

Perry Township Trustee Perry Township, Chief of Police
3111 Hilton Street NW 634 Genoa Road SW

Massillon, Ohio 44646 Massillon, Ohio 44646

Mark L. Martin John R. Masalko, Jr.

Perry Township, Fire Chief Perry Twp Rd Dept, Superintendent
440 Canford Ave. 1500 Jackson Ave SW

Massillon, Ohio 44646 Massillon, OH 44646

Bob Fonte

Stark County Parks, Director

5300 Tyner St NW

Canton, OH 44708

DEO plans to notify the Stark County Comimnissioners of the project but since this is
primarily a local project where local public officials have been informed, it is anticipated

that the Stark County Commissioners will view the communication as a courtesy.

Janet Weir Creighton Dr. Peter Ferguson

Stark County Commissioner Stark County Commissioner
County Office Building County Office Building

110 Central Plaza South 110 Central Plaza South
Canton, Ohio 44702 Canton, Ohio 44702

Tom Bernabel

Stark County Commissioner
County Office Building

110 Central Plaza South
Canton, Ohio 44702

DEO representatives have also informally contacted other affected public officials.

Communications of various kinds have also been made to the following:
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Ohio Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Review Manager

Office of Fiscal Administration Ohio Dept of Natural Resources

P.O. Box 1049 Environmental Services Section

Columbus Ohio 43216 2045 Morse Rd., Bldg F-3
Columbus, Ohio 43229-6693

David Henry Ginger Mullins

United States Fish and Wildlife Service Reguiatory Chief

Ecological Services Field Office U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

4625 Morse Road, Suite 104 502 Eighth Street

Columbus, Ohio 43230 Huntington, West Virginia 2570

Julie Berbari

Stark County Soil and Water
Conservation District

2650 Richville Dr. S.E., Suite 103
Massillon, Ohio 44646

Public Information Program

Because the entire length of this route will be within the existing DEO easement, and
only perpendicularly crossing road rights-of-way, DEO believes that no public
information program, materials, or meetings are necessary for the siting of this proposed
tacility.

4906-11-01(D)5) Current and Pending Litigation

There is no current or pending litigation involving the replacement of the existing line.

4906-11-01(D)(6) Local, State and Federal Permits and Requirements

A construction storm water pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) has been prepared for the
project. The SWPPP will be included in the package submitted for competitive bids from
contractors.

DEO has submitted a Notice of Intent for Coverage Under the Construction Storm Water
General Permit to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency and copied the Stark

County Soil and Water Conservation District.
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Plans were submitted to the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT), Stark County,
Wheeling & Lake Erie Railroad, Perry Township for construction permitting. There is no
other known local, state, or, federal requirement that must be met prior to commencement
of construction on the proposed pipeline replacement project. Copies of all permits are

appended as Attachment G.

4906-11-01(E) ENVIRONMENTAL DATA

4906-11-01(E)(1) Species of Concern

DEO’s consultant, Davey Resources, performed a site visit in the proposed project area
on May 5, 2011. The consultant noted that no listed species or critical habitats were
identified in the project area and a determination of “no effect” on listed species, their
habitats, or proposed designated critical habitat. The consultant therefore concluded that
no formal consultation is required with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service in accordance
with the DEO Categorical Exclusion Agreement dated February 15, 2011. See

Attachment G for the Davey Resources report.

4906-11-01(E)(2) Areas of Ecological Concern

The consultant, Davey Resources, likewise made an ecological assessment during the site
visit in May 2011 to evaluate the project area for the presence of streams, wetlands and
any other sensitive resources. The consultant concluded that there is one wetland and
two streams in the project area, noting that the project area is largely a residential area
with some recreational and agricultural areas. See Attachment G for the Davey

Resources Field Summary Report.
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As part of the Ohio Department ot Natural Resources response, ODNR concurs with
DEO that the project will not adversely affect natural areas with ecological and/or

geological significance.

4906-11-01(E)(3) Any Known Unusual Conditions Resulting in_Significant

Environmental, Social, Health, or Safety Impacts

DEO’s consultant, Davey Resources, confirmed that there are no known unusual
conditions resulting in significant environmental impacts (Attachment F). Because this
project is located in an area where there are other infrastructure facilities similar to the
proposed new line, other than potential health and safety issues associated with
construction which will be minimized with the best practices during construction, there

are no additional health, social or safety impacts that will exist as a result of this project.

10
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PRESSLIRE TESTING.

THE CONRACTOR SHALL PRESSURE TEST THE NEW PIPELINE(S) AND RECORD THE RESLLTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH DEQ
SOF  DEOFIELDINSPECTOR WAL PROVIDE THE PRESSURE TESTING SHEET WHICH NCLUDES THE TEST PRESSURE TEST
MEDIUM AND TEST DURATION  ALL PIPE PRESSURE TESTING HAS TO BE MONITORED AND SIGNED OFF BY THE DEQ FIELD
INSPECTOR

SERVICES:

SERVICE TRANSFERS MAY ONLY BE MADE AFTER A POSITIVE APPOINTMENT HAS BEEN CONFIRMED WITH THE CUSTOMER
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE ANY/ALL SCHEDULING OF RELATED APPOINTMINTS WATH THE RESPECTIVE
CUSTOMER A CUSTOMER CANNOT BE TURNED OFF OVERNIGHT OR DURING COLD WEATHER WITHOUT A CONFIRMED
APPOINTMENT WiTH THE CUSTOMER FOR RELIGHT  THE DEQ FIELD INSPECTOR MAKES TH'S FIELD DECISION

ALL SERVICES THAT ARE TO BE ABANDONED IN CONJUNCTION WATH MAINLINE ABANDONMENT ARE REQUIRED TO BE CUT AT
THE MAINLINE  THE OPE '« END SHALL BE SECURELY PLUGGED OR CAPPED

ALL DOUBLE HOUSES OR DUPLEXES TIED INTO LP WILL REQUIRE A MINIMUM LINE SIZE OF &-38 INCHES

3

ENVIRONMENTAL:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANG INSTALL SUITABLE EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS AS
REQUIRED TO MIN MIZE EROSION AND SEDIMENT-LADEN RUNOFF  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE
ERDSION AND SEDIMENT COISTROLS ON A DALY BASIS COST OF ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING ERCSION AND
SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS ARE TO BE INCLUDED IN THE CON"RACTOR'S BIDPRICING  RTPAIRS TO THEHE
CONTROL'S ARE TQ 8€ ADORESSED IMMEDIATELY AFTER INSPECTION OR NOTIFICATION OF DEFICIENCY

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT ALTER THE FLOW OF ANY EXISTING WATERWAY OR STREAM  ANY EXISTING WATEH
FLOW DIRECTION MUST BE MAINTAINED [N KIND WHEN APPLICABLE REMOVED EXISTING STREAM BED
MATERIAL/S TRATA SHALL BE REPLACED (4 THE SAME LAYERING THAT IS WAS PRIOR TO THE EXCAVATION
DISTURBANGE

FOR ANY/ALL GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTIONS THAT HAVE REGULATIONS/REQUIREMENTS REGARDING ‘FUGHTIVE
DUST EMISSIONS | THE SHALL COMPLY s CAN BE

OHO A CODE {SECTON FOR ANY GUESTIONS REGARDING THS REGUIREMENT

PLEASE CONTACT DEXYS MANAGER OF CONTRACT SERVICES OR DEQ'S ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GROUP

SAW CUT SLURRY RUNOFF TO 8E CONTAINED PER SWPPF REQUIREMENTS

FOR COAL TAR COATED FIPE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL APPLICABLE SOPS ARE APPLIED
ACCOR 4 4GLY REGARDING THE REMOVAL MANDL|NG AND ASSOCIATED TRANSPORT OF THE PIPE IFMWHEN
NEEDED CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE U T+ THE DOMINION FIELD INSPECTOR ANIVOR DOMINION'S.
ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP REPRESENTATIVE SO THAT AL PARTIES INVOLVED ARE ASSURED THAT THE PROPER
BES” PRACTICES ARE BEING EMPLOYED TO ENSURE THAT NO ENVIRDNMENTAL AGENCY REQUIREM_NTS ARE
COMPROMISED

DEQ CONTRACTOR 18 TO FOLLOW PCB PIPELINE GUIDELINES.
+  PCHZONEIS BLUE
2 ABANOONED PIPE TG BE PURGED AND CAPPED ACCORDING TO DOMINION SOP  CONTRACTOR 18 10
ABANDON AND PURGE ALL MAINS  GROUT WL NOT BE NEEDED AS MAINLINE IS WITHIN 4 BLUE FCB
ZONE
b REMOVED PIPE TG BE PURGED AND DISPOSED OF BY THE DEG CONTRACTOR

= PCBZONE IS GHEEN
©  ABANDONED PIPE TO BE PURGED AND CAPPED ACCORDING TG DOMINION S0P CONTRACTOR IS TO
ABANDON AN PURGE ALL MAINS  OROUT WILL NOT BE NEEDED AS MAINLINE S WITHIN A GREEN PCB
ZONE
d  REMCVED PIPE TO BE PUR'ED AND DISPOSED OF 8Y THE DEQ CONTRACTOR

= PCRBZONEIS YELLOW

& ABANDONED PIPE - 4 INCHES WILL REQUIRE A SWIPE TEST GROUT MAY BE REQUIRED IF REQUIRED
GROUT TO BE SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO DEO

f ABANDONED PIPE = OR « 4 INCHES WILL BE TREATED AS RED ZONE PIPE AND WiLL BE GROUTED

9 REMOVED PIPE TO BE PURGED CAPPED AND TRANSPORTED TO LOCAL SHOP SMELT BOX OR CANTON
PERRY YARD MAXIMUM LENGTH FOR ANY SECTION OF PIPE |5 39 FEET 48 HOUR NOTICE AND
SCHEDULING REQUIRED CONTACT JiM GRIFFIN 330-323-9013

b SHIPPING PAPERS ARE REQURED WRITTEN SHIPPING NAME TO BE NON-DOT REGULATED FCBS
AT LEAST ONE SEGMENT OF PIPE, PER LOAD IS REGURED TO HAVE THE ACTUAL RENMOVAL DATE
INDICATED ON 1T

+  PCBZONEIS RED
ABANDONED PIPE > 4 INCHES WILL REQUIRE A SWIPE TEST GROUT MAY BE REQUIRED  © REQUIRED
GROUT TO BE SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR AT NG ADDITIONAL COST TO DEO
K ABANDONED PIPE = OR < 4 INCHES Wikl BE GROUTED
) REMQVED PIPE TO BE PURGED CAPPED AND TRANPORTED TO LOCAL SHOP SMELT BOX OR CANTON
PERRY YARD MAXIMUM LENGTH FOR ANY SECTION OF FIPE IS 38 FEET 48 HOUR NQTICE AND
SCHEDULING REQUIRED CONTAGT JIM GRIFF1: 330-323-9813
SHIPPING PAPERS ARE REQUIRED WRITTEN SHIPPING NAME TQ BE NON-DOT REGULATED PCBS
AT LEAST ONE SEGMENT OF PIPE PER LOAD IS REQUIRED T3 HAVE THE ACTUAL REMOVAL DATE
INDICATEQ ON 1T

a3

CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY ABSORBENT MATERIAL ANCKOR SPILL KIT 70 BE LISED (N THE EVENT LIOUIDS ARE
ENGOUNTERED WHILE WORKING ON THE PIPELINE MAINS OR SERVICES "ITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL COST TG DEO

CORROSION:

ANY EX TEST POINT DAMAGED DURING CONS TRUCTION MUST BE REESTABL SHED

FOR ALL TEST POINTS INSTALLED OR REESTABLISHED, DEO INSPECTOR MUST ACHIEVE A MINIMUM PIPE-TO-SOIL
READINS OF 850 VOLTS N THE EVENT THE MINIMUM REQUIRED READ CANNOT BE ACH{EVED, DEO INSPECTOR
WilL CONTACT DEO CORRQSION TO TROUBLESHOOT INSTALLATION OF ANY TEST POINT THAT FAILS TO ACHEVE
THE MINIMUM READING WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE NTIL DEC PERSONNEL HAVE DETERMINED THE
CAUSE CONTRACTOR SHALL O RECEIVE ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION UNDER THiS PROVISION

MAXIMUN 2000 BETWEEN TEST POINTS

INSTALL 178 ANODES EVERY 300 FET ATTACH IRECTLY TO PIPE SPACING MAY BE ADVUSTED TO ACCOMMODATE
INSTALLATION AT WELDS

BIG FINK LINE MARKERS TO 8E LUSED FOR AL TEST POINTS

HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONAL DRILLING (HDD} INSTALLATIONS:

WHEN DIRECTIONAL DRILUBCRE IS USED AS THE METHOD OF PIPE INSTALLATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE T0 LOCATE THIRD PARTY FACILITIES  IF THIS REQUIRES TTEST HOLES . DEO WILL NOT MAKE
ADDITIONAL PAYMENT FOR COMPENSATION  THE RESTORATION OF ANY TEST HOLES REGLIRED IS T0 BE
INCLUDED ‘N THE LUMP SUM BIDPRICE REFERENCE SHALL BE MADE TO SOP REGARDING USE OF TRENGHLESS
FECHNDLOGY
AL BOR! 43 REQLIRES PHYSICAL EXPOSURE OF ALL LITILITY LOCATIONS {1 £ POT-HGLING OR VACUUM
EXCAVATION) PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION  RESTORE THESE AREAS INHKIND

3 BORING OPERATIONS MUST HALT IF ANY FRAC OUT OR INACVERTENT RETURNS OCCUR  SEE FLOW CHART IN

SWPPP FOR APPROPRIATE ACTIONS TO TAXE AND CONTACTS TO MAKE  OPERATIONS MAY CONTINUE FOLLOWING

THOROUGH CLEANU®  DOCUMENTATION WiLL BE REQUIRED DE TAILING THE LOGATION QUANTITY AND BEFORE.
AND AFTER PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE AFFECTED AREA

#  THE BORING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FERMITS APPROVALS AND RESTGRATION i THE EVENT A
DIG UP AND RETRIEVAL OF THE BORING HEADIS NECESSARY  CONTRAGTOR 15 ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE RETRIEVAL OF THE BORE HEAD OR ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT

UTILITIES:

THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING LITILITY FAILITIES ARE SHOWN ON THE PLANS FROM DATA AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF THE
FIELD SURVEY ¥ ACCORDIANCE W1 H SECTION 153 64 OF THE REVISED CODE  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
NOTIFICATION OF THE EXISTING OWNERS AND UTILITY PROTECTION SERVICE LISTED BELCOW IN ACCORDANGE YWITH SECTION
15464 OF THE ORC AND AS OUTLINED IN PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

THE DONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE OHIO Ol & GAS PRODUCERS UNDERGROUND PROTECTION SERVICE (GOGRUPS) AT

1-800-625-0988 A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS BEFORE START OF CONSTRUCTION TO LOCATE ANY GAS PRODUCER FACILITIES IN THE
ARER

UTILITY OWNERSHIPS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

OHIO UTILITIES PROTRCTION 8ERVICE: (A OF UTILITY]
ADCREES NLrEss

oy ary

PHONE: PHONE

CONTACT: CONTACT:

THAME OF UTRITY) NAME OF UTILITYY)
AOCRERS AOFESS

ar oy

PHONE: PONE

CONTICT: CONTACT

NARE OF UTILITY) AAME OF UTILITY]
ACFEB ADOREES

iy any

PHONE: L

CONTICT: CONTACT:

INAEE OF UTILITY:] AN OF UTLITY]
ATRES ACREBS

ary oy

PHONE PAONE

CONTACT: CONTACT

E
=
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CASE NO. 12-1146-GA-BLN
LETTER OF NOTIFICATION
PIR-609 HIGH PRESSURE
DISTRIBUTION PIPELINE

ATTACHMENT C

PROPERTY OWNERS LISTING

4574257v1



PIR 609 L #2472 Attachment C: Landowners Listing & Dominion's Easements
Parcel # Current Property Owner Property Address City | State| Zip Mailing Address City State| Zip | Telephone Comments
4313102 Maryann Patterson 2767 L.ombardi Ave Sw __ |Canton [Oh 44706|2767 Lombardi Ave Sw __ |Canton Oh 44706
4313103 Pete Bitzel 2781 Lombardi Ave SW__ |Canton |Oh 44706/4141 Southway St SW Canton Oh 44706{477-9653
4313104] Patrick & Sharon Schwartz  |2793 Lombardt Ave SW  [Canton [Oh 44706]2793 Lombardi Ave SW  |Canton Oh 44706|477-5575
4313105 Bill & Kathy Nichols 2807 Lombardi Ave SW__ [Canton |Ch 44706{2807 Lombardi Ave SW__ {Canton Oh 44706/478-2967 v
4313108 John & Joann Moritz 2821 Lombardi Ave SW  |Canton |Oh 447062821 Lombardi Ave SW __[Canton Ch 44706|479-9374 ik S
4316382 Rebekka Glasure 2832 Wallingford Cr SW  |Canton |Oh 447082832 Wallingford Cr SW  |Canton Oh 44706{956-4560 v e
4313107 Thomas & Martha Simon Trs |2835 Lombardi Ave SW  [Canton {Oh 44706|11297 Indian Hills Dr NE | Bolivar Oh 44612874-3139 T iy
4316383  Donald & Shelli Fehiman  [2836 Walllingford Cr SW _|Canton [Oh 447062836 Wallingford Cr SW__ [Canton Oh 447085 " cren
4316384 Cynthia Young 2842 Wallingford CR SW [Canton |Oh 44708( 2842 Wallingford CR SW_|Canton Oh 44706|479-1244 i "
4313108| Loren & Vicky Halsey 2849 Lombardi Ave SW  |Canton |[Oh 44706|2849 Lombardi Ave SW  |Canton Oh 447086
4316385 Steven & Sonya Bailey 2850 Wallingford Cr SW  [Canton |Oh 44706|2850 Wallingford Cr SW _ jCanton Oh 44706
4313109 Judith Fryberger 2863 Lombardi Ave SW  [Canton |[Oh 44706|2863 Lombardi Ave SW  |Canton Oh 44706|478-0328
4316386 Deville Properties Ltd 2864 Wallingford Cr SW _ |Canton |Oh 44706|4811 Whipple Ave NW Canton Oh 44718|492-8650 "
0436387| Deville Properties Ltd 2876 Wallingford Cr Sw  [Canton {Oh 44706(4811 Whipple Ave NW Canton Oh 44718:492-8650 B |
4304917| George & Bonnie Hendricks |3001 Leonard Ave SW Canton {Oh 44706(3001 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 447061 t i
4305742| Richard & Betty McCloskey |[3019 Leonard Ave SW Canton [Oh 44706|364 Grove Isle Cr Vero Beach |Fi 32962/772-794-3242 it L1t ts
4305760 Ricci & Karen Camarata 3049 Leonard Ave SW Canton [Oh 44706|3049 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44706]|478-8535
4305757 John Schandel 3076 Leonard Ave SW Canton |Oh 44706|3076 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44708
43057 James & Bonnie Gallagher 3110 Leonard Ave SW Canton |Oh 44708{3110 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44706477-2121
4305749 Michael & Sheila Petree 3111 Leonard Ave SW Canton [Oh 44706|3111 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44705
4309997 Harold & Marilyn Weston 3175 Leonard Ave SW Canton |Oh 44706|3175 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44706]477-3644 Vol. 423, Pg. 31 - ( 90’ Corridor - See plat map 34, Pg. 41)
4307382 Philip & Helen Vinson 3190 Leonard Ave SW Canton [Oh 44706|3190 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44706]477-7927 . el
4308021 Catherine Quinn 3195 Leonard Ave SW Canton |Oh 44706|3195 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44706{477-9352 n 0
4309544 Robert & Judy Hippert 3212 Leonard Ave SW Canton |Oh 447063212 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44706(477-5944 ey v I
4303685| Larry Dalpra 3240 Leonard Ave SW Canton [Oh 44706{3240 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44705 e e
4318072]  Randy & Andrea Conley  |3286 Leonard Ave SW Canton [Oh 44708|3286 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44708|478-8402 E0-00904 Vol. 423, Pg. 30 - ( Blanket - 30" each side of pipelines )
4318029 Robert & April Shafer 3304 Leonard Ave SW Canton [Oh 44706|3304 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44706|478-5645 d
4318045 Daniel & Florine Jordan 3322 Leonard Ave Sw Canton |Oh 44706|3322 Leonard Ave Sw Canton Oh 44706{478-8850
4318073] Terry & Janet Henning 3338 Leonard Ave SW Canton |Oh 44706|3338 Leonard Ave SW Canton Oh 44708477-7285
5060 Navarre Rd SW
4316255  Petros Investment Co Ll |5259 Faircrest St SW Canton |Oh 44706|Ste B Canton Oh 44705/484-1878 o v
4316228| Charles & Ada Griffin 5340 Faircrest St SW Canton [Oh AAﬁmwao Faircrest St SW Canton On 44706|484-3601 E0-00903 Vol. 423, Pg. 28 - ( Blanket - 30" each side of pipelines )
4314954 Larry & Darlin Hartman 5404 Faircrest St SW Canton |Oh 447086| 5404 Faircrest St SW Canton Oh 44706{484-4614 E0-00902 Vol. 422, pg. 27 - Blanket - { 30' each side of pipelines. )
4303181 Elmer Barr 5542 Navarre Rd SW Canton |Oh 44708(|5542 Navarre Rd SW Canton Oh 44708 " )
4303142 Frank & Kathleen Patron 5549 Foxford St SW Canton |Oh 44706|5549 Foxford St SW Canton Oh 44706|477-9091
4305748  James & Judith Manson 5594 Patrick St SW Canton |Oh 44706|5594 Patrick St SW Canton Oh 44706|477-1529
4303505 Carol Baker 5601 Hancock St SW Canton |Oh 44708|5601 Hancock St SW Canton Oh 44706(477-2677
4305761| Joseph & Rebecca Capalingo |5601 Patrick St SW Canton |Oh 447086|5601 Patrick St SW Canton Oh 44708 Vol. 423, Pg. 31 - (90" Corridor - See plat map 37, Pg. 50)
4314749]  Michael & Judith Solomon  [5616 Perry Hills Dr SW _ [Canton [Oh 44708|5616 Perry Hills Dr SW _ |Canton Oh 44706 =i ks
4313110 Thomas & Martha Simon Trs 15621 Perry Hills Dr SW Canton |Oh 44706|11297 Indian Hills Dr NE | Bolivar Oh 44612|874-3139 e RO
4308012 Roy & Dolly Williams 5622 Hancock St SW Canton |Oh 44708(5622 Hancock St SW Canton Oh 44706 el R
4302433 Clint Baker 5631 Hancock St SW Canton [Ch 44706[5631 Hancock St SW Canton Oh 44706 ‘e Vol. 423, Pg. 31 - ( 90' Corridor - See plat map 36, Pg. 122 )
Vol. 423, Pg. 31 - (80' Corridor - See plat map 49, Pg. 46 )
Partial releases Vol. 250, Page 382 & Vol. 30, Page 344 & Vol.
4317262 Todd & Kelly Blakeslee 5644 Perry Hills Dr SW  [Canton [Oh 44706|5644 Perry Hilis Dr SW Canton Ch 44706|479-9776 51, Page 405
Rodney Ebert & Christine
4313101 Pirrling 5650 Nave St SW Canton [Oh 44706|5650 Nave St SW Canton Oh 44706 n e
4316372 Deville Properties Ltd 5651 Perry Hills Dr SW Canton [Oh 447064811 Whipple Ave NW Canton Oh 44718|492-8650 e RN}
Michael Carter & Jullana
4314032 Niemuth 5715 Nave St SW Canton |Oh 44706|5715 Nave St SW Canton Oh 44706|478-0332 E0-00906| Vol. 423, Pg. 32 - Blanket { 30' on each side of pipelines. )
110 Central Plaza S
4380473|  Stark County Park District _[Faircrest St SW Canton [Oh 44706| Ste 250 Canton Oh 44702|477-3552
4316270] Charles & Irene Dilion Trs  |Faircrest St SW Canton [Oh 44706|5514 Faircrest St SW Canton Oh 44706|484-1377
Vol. 423, Pg. 31 - ( 90" Corridor - See plat map 45, Pg. 56 )
PO Box 1017 Partial releases Vol. 250, Page 382 & Vol. 30, Page 344 & Vol.
4319214 Perry Hills Associates Genoa Ave SW Canton [Oh 44706[11197 Cleveland Ave NW |Uniontown |Oh 44685 E0-00905 51, Page 405
110 Central Plaza S
4380266] Stark County Commissioners |Perry Dr Sw Canton |Oh 44706|Ste 240 Canton Oh 44702(451-7371 v nenn
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October 6, 2011

Property Owner
Address
City, ST Zip Code

Subject: Notification of Natural Gas Line Replacement in Dominion (DEO) Right-of-Way or in the
Public Right-of-Way

Dear Property Owner:

Dominion East Ohio (DEO) is the owner of an easemernt/permit on or near your property, pursuant to
and within which it operates and maintains a natural gas pipeline. Although the existing pipeline is safe,
DEO must replace it to comply with recently enacted U.S. Department of Transportation’s 192 Pipeline
Integrity Regulations.

Please be assured that during this project, all of DEO’s Standard Safety and Operatinng Procedures and all
applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinances will be fully adhered to.

Right-of-Way Project Timeline

Before pipeline replacement begins, DEO or its contractor must clear the portion of its easement along
its pipeline. This right-of-way, granted by the recorded easement or permit, provides the area necessary
for the large equipment and materials used in the laying, maintaining and operating of the pipeline. DEO
anticipates the right-of-way site preparation, i.e. tree, brush and stump removal, to occur during the last
month of 2011 through January 2012. Pipeline construction will begin May 2012 and continue through
September 2012. DEO personnel or its contractor has begur: preliminary work on this project. Access to
DEQ’s pipeline may be required for the following reasons:

1. Surveying and staking the pipeline route

2. Right of way site preparation

3. Any other activity as required by the project
Private Access to your Property
Private access to your property will be maintained open at all times where feasible. Due to construction
activity, some access may be temporarily closed but will be reopened as quickly as possible. In that
case, you will be notified in advarce. Any public road closures will be communicated with the local
police, fire and emergency agencies.

If you have tenants occupying this parcel, please advise them of this pipeline replacement project.

Should you have any questions concerning tkis pipeline replacement project, please contact Dominion
East Ohio’s Land Services Departmient at 330-664-2626.

Sincerely,
DOMINION EAST OHIO

Land Services Department

File: 609
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Bricker & Eckler

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

COLUMBUS | CLEVELAND
CINCINNATI-DAYTON

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
MAIN: 614.227.2300

FAX: 614.227.2390

www.bricker.com

info@bricker.com

Sally W. Bloomfeld
614.227.2368
sbloomfield@bricker.com

4574257v1

April ;2012

NAME

TITLE

ADDRESS

CITY, STATE, ZIP

Re: Notification of Natural Gas Pipeline Project
Dear XXX,

Please be advised that Dominion East Ohio (DEO) to plans to replace
approximately 7,300 feet of 8-inch Line #6199 with approximately
7,300 feet of 12-inch high pressure (“HP”) L#2472. This pipeline
replacement (L#2472) is located entirely within Perry Township, Stark
County, Ohio.

The new pipeline will be coated and cathodically protected with anodes.
Pipe replacement shall be a “lift & lay” installation within existing 60
and 90 foot Dominion easements with a small portion perpendicularly
crossing a Wheeling and Lake Erie Railroad right-of-way. Construction
will be limited to the right-of-way and the impact will be temporary.
The construction is anticipated to begin in May 2012 and to end in
October 2012. After all the work is completed, grades will be returned
to preconstruction contours

If you have any questions concerning this pipeline replacement project,
please contact Nancy A. Kovack (330) 664-2515.
Sincerely,

Sally W. Bloomfield

cc: Nancy A. Kovack, Project Manager
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